

No. 23-20480

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE WOODLANDS PRIDE, INCORPORATED; ABILENE PRIDE ALLIANCE; EXTRAGRAMS
L.L.C.; 360 QUEEN ENTERTAINMENT, L.L.C.; BRIGITTE BANDIT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
TEXAS; BRETT LIGON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
MONTGOMERY COUNTY; MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS; JAMES HICKS, IN AN
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF TAYLOR COUNTY; TAYLOR COUNTY,
TEXAS; CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-02847

**BRIEF OF DALE CARPENTER, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, EUGENE
VOLOKH, AND THE STANTON FOUNDATION FIRST AMENDMENT
CLINIC AT VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Tel: (310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

DALE CARPENTER
SMU Dedman School of Law
3315 Daniel Ave.
Dallas, TX 75206
Tel: (214) 768-2638
dacarpenter@mail.smu.edu

Counsel for Proposed Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT5

I. The District Court Correctly Concluded that S.B. 12 Is a Content-Based Restriction on Speech.....6

II. S.B. 12 Does Not Regulate Obscene Speech, the Secondary-Effects of Speech, or Merely the Time, Place, or Manner of Speech.....9

 A. S.B. 12 restricts speech far beyond obscenity.....9

 B. The secondary-effects doctrine is inapplicable because S.B. 12 regulates the purported primary effect of the targeted speech.....15

 C. S.B. 12 is not a content-neutral regulation on the time, place, or manner of speech.....18

III. S.B. 12 Fails Strict Scrutiny.20

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	6, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	8, 13
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , No. 23-cv-00858, 2023 WL 6060045 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2023), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part, & remanded on other grounds</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	5, 7
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	14
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	14
<i>Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	18
<i>Denton v. City of El Paso</i> , 861 F. App’x 836 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)	8, 9, 12, 13, 20
<i>Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , No. 2:23-cv-02163, 2023 WL 3790583 (W.D. Tenn. June 2, 2023)	7, 20

<i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	18
<i>HM Fla.-ORL, LLC v. Griffin</i> , No. 6:23-cv-950, 2023 WL 4157542 (M.D. Fla. July 23, 2023).....	7, 10
<i>Hoover v. Boyd</i> , 801 F.2d 740 (5th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Imperial Sovereign Ct. of Mont. v. Knudsen</i> , No. CV 23-50, 2023 WL 4847007 (D. Mont. July 28, 2023)	6
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	3, 9, 11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	17
<i>Netflix, Inc. v. Babin</i> , 88 F.4th 1080 (5th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Picard v. Magliano</i> , 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	8, 18
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8, 10, 16, 19
<i>Tex. Ent. Ass’n v. Hegar</i> , 10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	3, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	3, 6, 13, 15, 16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....17

Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.,
427 U.S. 50 (1976).....14

Statutes

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 769.002.....2, 4, 5

Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 243.00312, 5, 18, 19

Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 243.003118

Tex. Penal Code § 43.28 2, 4-5, 7, 9

Other Authorities

Stacey Anderson, *When Elvis Presley Scandalized America and MC
Hammer Topped the Charts*, Rolling Stone (June 7, 2011)11

Senator Hughes, *C.S.S.B. 12 Author’s / Sponsor’s Statement of Intent
(Mar. 30, 2023)*2, 17

Rep. Shaheen, House Sponsor of S.B. 12, 88th Legislative Session,
Texas House Floor at 2:19:35-40 (May 19, 2023)16
